

CAAP NO. 24-323

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF HAWAII

Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-24-0000323
23-SEP-2024

07:20 AM
Dkt. 35 RB

NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on
behalf of Mari and Vaigai, individuals,

Civil Case No. 1CCV 23-0001418 (GWBC)
(Circuit Court Appeal)

Petitioner-Appellant,

APPEAL FROM:

v.

- (1) FINAL JUDGMENT, dated March 25, 2024;
- (2) ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, dated March 25, 2024;
- (3) ORDER REJECTING MOTION FOR ADMISSION TO APPEAR *PRO HAC VICE* FOR JAKE DAVIS, dated March 25, 2024.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE
SERVICES and its DIRECTOR, DITA
HOLIFIELD, and the HONOLULU ZOO
DIRECTOR, LINDA SANTOS,

Respondents-Appellees.

FIRST CIRCUIT COURT

HONORABLE GARY W.B. CHANG

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Contrary to the City, this case is governed by fundamental common law principles and values.
..... 1

 A. Hawai‘i continues to recognize the common law writ of habeas corpus, which is beyond legislative curtailment. 2

 B. Whether Mari and Vaigai are “persons” for purposes of habeas corpus is not a definitional question; it is a substantive normative question about whether they have the common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus. 3

 C. The lack of on-point precedent for recognizing Mari and Vaigai’s common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus is irrelevant. 5

II. The City fails to refute the Petition’s prima facie case that Mari and Vaigai’s imprisonment is unlawful. 6

 A. Throughout history, the Great Writ has been flexibly used to challenge the unjust confinement of individuals with few or no rights, thus supporting its use to challenge Mari and Vaigai’s unjust confinement. 7

 B. Compelling considerations support the recognition of Mari and Vaigai’s common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus. 8

 C. This Court should disregard the *Breheny* majority’s irrational holding that the common law right to bodily liberty protected by habeas corpus is limited to humans. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Brown v. Goto</i> , 16 Haw. 263 (1904) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Fergerstrom v. Hawaiian Ocean View Ests.</i> , 50 Haw. 374 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>In re Cambridge</i> , 1 Haw. 191 (1855) | 3 |
| <i>In re Chun Quan Yee Hop's Est.</i> , 52 Haw. 40 (1970) | 2 |
| <i>Lum v. Fullaway</i> , 42 Haw. 500 (1958) | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 49 Misc.3d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 555 (2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018) | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (2014) | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 56 Haw. 295 (1975) | 7 |
| <i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 1 Lofft. 1 (K.B. 1772) | 6, 7 |
| <i>The Nonhuman Rights Project v. Breheny</i> , 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Welsh v. Campbell</i> , 41 Haw. 106 (1955) | 2, 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| HRS § 1-1 | 7 |
|-----------------|---|

HRS § 1-19 2
HRS § 660-3 2, 4, 5
HRS § 660-7 6

Other Authorities

AMANDA L. TYLER, *HABEAS CORPUS: A VERY SHORT INTRODUCTION* (2021) 8
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) 4
JOHN SALMOND, *JURISPRUDENCE* (10th ed. 1947) 4
Matthew Liebman, *Animal Plaintiffs*, 108 MINN. L. REV. 1707 (2024) 4
